

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
PEORIA DIVISION**

**THOMAS BELTON, MAURICE GREEN,
MONYAL McLARTY, individually and on
behalf all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALAMO CLAIM SERVICE, PETER
PERRINE, THORLIN LEE, DAVID
SERFASS, and STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendants.

1:12-cv-01306-JES-BGC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY A FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION AND SEND NOTICE
TO THE CLASS**

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (NY 2954923)

GETMAN & SWEENEY, PLLC

9 Paradies Lane

New Paltz, NY 12561

Telephone: (845) 255-9370

Fax: (845) 255-8649

Email: msweeney@getmansweeney.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. A FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY
CERTIFIED AND NOTICE SENT TO THE CLASS.....5

 A. Legal Standards Governing FLSA Representative Actions5

 B. This Case Meets the Standard for Conditional Certification10

 C. Defendants Should Provide Information Necessary to Effectuate Notice.....12

 D. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Notice Should Be Approved.....16

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acevedo v. Ace Coffee Bar, Inc., 248 F.R.D. 550 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....13

Alexander v. Caraustar Industries, Inc., No. 11 C 1007, 2011 WL 2550830 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2011).....7

Alvarez v. City of Chicago, 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010)8, 10

Anyere v. Wells Fargo, Co., Inc., 09 C 2769, 2010 WL 1542180 (N.D. Ill. April 12, 2010) 9, 10, 13, 14

Barajas v. Acosta, H-11-3862, 2012 WL 1952261 (S.D. Tex. May 30, 2012)15

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981)5, 6

Bass v. PJ Comn Acquisition Corp., 2010 WL 3720217 (D. Colo. 2010).....14

Betancourt v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc., 10 Civ. 4763, 2011 WL 1548964 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2011)7, 9

Blakes v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co., 11 Civ. 336, 2011 WL 2446598 (N.D. Ill. June 15, 2011)15

Brand v. Comcast Corp., No. 12 CV 1122, 2012 WL 4482124 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2012).....7

Burkhart-Deal v. Citifinancial, Inc., 07 Civ. 1747, 2010 WL 457127 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2010)16

Carrillo v. Schneider Logistics, Inc., 11 Civ. 8557 , 2012 WL 556309 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2012)16

Curless v. Great American Real Food Fast, Inc., 280 F.R.D. 429 (S.D. Ill. 2012) 6, 9, 10, 15

DeMarco v. Northwestern Memorial Healthcare, 10 Civ. 397, 2011 WL 3510905 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2011).....10

Denney v. Lester's, LLC, 12 Civ. 377, 2012 WL 3854466 (E.D.Mo. Sept. 5, 2012)13

Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp., 265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

Ervin v. OS Restaurant Services, Inc., 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011).....6

Garner v. Butterball, LLC, 10 Civ. 01025, 2012 WL 570000 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 22, 2012)15

Garza v. CTA, No. 00-438, 2001 WL 503036 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2001).....8

Graham v. Overland Solutions, Inc., 10Civ.-672 , 2011 WL 1769737 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2011)14

Guzelgurgenti v. Prime Time Specials Inc., --- F.Supp.2d ----, 11 Civ. 4549 , 2012 WL 3264314 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2012)..... 14, 15

Heckler v. DK Funding, LLC, 575 F.Supp.2d 930 (N.D. Ill. 2008)8

Heitmann v. City of Chicago, 04 Civ. 3304, 2004 WL 1718420 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2004)16

Helton v. Factor 5, Inc., 10 Civ. 04927, 2012 WL 2428219 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2012)14

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)passim

Howard v. Securitas Sec. Services, USA Inc., 630 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 10, 13

Hundt v. DirectSat USA, LLC, 08 Civ. 7238, 2010 WL 2079585 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2010)12

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Financial Consultant Litigation, 06 civ. 3202, 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009)14

Jirak v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc., 566 F.Supp.2d 845 (N.D.Ill. 2008).....7

Kelly v. Bank of America, N.A., 10 Civ. 5332, 2011 WL 7718421 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2011) 13, 16

King v. ITT Continental Baking Co., 84 Civ. 3410, 1986 WL 2628 (N.D. Ill. Feb.18, 1986).....16

Lane v. Atlas Roofing Corp., 11 Civ. 04066, 2012 WL 2862462 (C.D. Ill. July 11, 2012)passim

Larsen v. Clearchoice Mobility, Inc., 11 Civ. 1701, 2011 WL 3047484 (N.D.Ill. July 25, 2011).....9, 11

Marshall v. Amsted Industries, Inc., 10 Civ. 0011, 2010 WL 2404340 (S.D. Ill. June 16, 2010)10

Nehmelman v. Penn Nat. Gaming, Inc., 822 F. Supp. 2d 745 (N.D. Ill. 2011)9, 10

Nicholson v. UTi Worldwide, Inc., 09 Civ. 722, 2011 WL 250563 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2011) 11

North v. Board of Trustees of IL State University, 676 F. Supp. 2d 690 (C.D. Ill. 2009) 6, 7, 8, 9

Nunes v. Chicago Import, Inc., 09 Civ. 7168, 2010 WL 1197532 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2010) 15

Overnight Motor Transportation Co. v. Missel, 316 U.S. 572 (1942)..... 5, 6

Perez v. Comcast, 10 Civ. 1127, 2011 WL 5979769 (N.D.Ill. Nov. 29, 2011) 8

Persin v. Careerbuilder, LLC, 2005 WL 3159684 (N.D.Ill. Nov.23, 2005)..... 10

Pippins v. KPMG LLP, 11 Civ. 0377, 2012 WL 19379 (S.D.N.Y. January 3, 2012) 13

Prescott v. Prudential Ins. Co., 729 F. Supp.2d 357 (D.Me. 2010) 14

Rottman v. Old Second Bancorp, Inc., 735 F.Supp.2d 988 (N.D.Ill. 2010)..... 7

Ruggles v. WellPoint, Inc., 591 F.Supp.2d 150 (N.D.N.Y., 2008) 8

Russell v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co., Inc., 721 F. Supp. 2d 804 (N.D.Ill. 2010) 7, 9

Sanchez v. Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, LLC, 11 Civ. 4037, 2012 WL 380279 (D. Kan. Feb. 6, 2012)..... 16

Smith v. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., No. 10 Civ. 6574, 2011 WL 1429203 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2011) 10

Swarthout v. Ryla Teleservices, Inc., 11Civ. 21, 2011 WL 6152347 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 12, 2011) 13

Thompson v. K.R. Denth Trucking, Inc., 10 Civ. 0135, 2011 WL 4760393 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2011) 13

Williams v. ezStorage Corp., 10 Civ. 3335, 2011 WL 1539941 (D. Md. Apr. 21, 2011) 16

Woods v. New York Life Ins. Co., 686 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1982) 10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 1, 6

29 U.S.C. § 255 8

29 U.S.C. § 621.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	12
29 U.S.C. §207.....	11
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. 516.4.....	14
